Civil Engineering Infrastructures Journal, 53(1): 137– 159, June 2020
Print ISSN: 2322-2093; Online ISSN: 2423-6691
DOI: 10.22059/ceij.2019.280596.1580
* Corresponding author E-mail: aezoddin@semnan.ac.ir
   137
Investigation of the Effects of Link Beam Length on the RC Frame
Retrofitted with the Linked Column Frame System
Ezoddin, A.R.1*, Kheyroddin, A.2 and Gholhaki, M.3

length of the RC frame. The span length of
the RC frame for all models is 1.8 m. Naming
and the link beam length for different models
are summarized in Table 6. For comparability
of the results, material properties, meshing,
boundary conditions and the diameter of the
bars of all models are considered the same as
those of the experimental specimen tested by
Choi and Park (2011).
Fig. 8. The RC frame retrofitting with LCF system
Civil Engineering Infrastructures Journal, 53(1): 137 – 159, June 2020
145
Table 6. Naming and link beam length for different models
Model e (m) e/L
LCF-0-0 0 0
LCF-0.3-0.15 0.3 0.15
LCF-0.55-0.3 0.55 0.3
LCF-0.8-0.45 0.8 0.45
LCF-1.1-0.6 1.1 0.6
LCF-1.35-0.75 1.35 0.75
LCF-1.8-1 1.8 1
LCF-2.25-1.25 2.25 1.25
LCF-2.7-1.5 2.7 1.5
The Interaction between the RC and the LC
Frame
To define the interaction between concrete
and reinforcements in the RC frame is used